Thermoplastic Starch -Waxy Maize Starch Nanocrystals
Nanocomposites
Hélène Angellier,† Sonia Molina-Boisseau,† Patrice Dole,‡ and Alain Dufresne*,§
Centre de Recherches sur les Macromolécules Végétales (CERMAV), ICMG-CNRS, affiliated with
Université Joseph Fourier, BP 53, 38041 Grenoble Cedex 9, France, UMR INRA/FARE, BP 1039,
51687 Reims Cedex 2, France, and Ecole Française de Papeterie et des Industries Graphiques de
Grenoble (EFPG-INPG), BP 65, 38402 St Martin d’Hères Cedex, France
Received October 21, 2005; Revised Manuscript Received November 28, 2005

to lift the problems of measurement of sample dimensions. At
low temperatures, no significant variation ofE′ is observed. For
Table 1. Composition and Codification of Waxy Maize Starch
Nanocrystals/Thermoplastic Starch Composite Films
sample
glycerol
content
(wt %)
filler
content
(wt %)
glycerol
(g)
starch
granules
(g)
starch
nanocrystals
(g)
TPS20 20 0 1.1 4.4 0
TPS20-5 20 5 1.05 4.18 0.28
TPS20-10 20 10 0.99 3.96 0.55
TPS20-15 20 15 0.94 3.74 0.82
TPS25 25 0 1.38 4.12 0
TPS25-2 25 2 1.35 4.04 0.11
TPS25-5 25 5 1.31 3.92 0.28
TPS25-10 25 10 1.24 3.71 0.55
TPS25-15 25 15 1.17 3.51 0.82
TPS30 30 0 1.65 3.85 0
TPS30-5 30 5 1.57 3.66 0.28
TPS30-10 30 10 1.49 3.47 0.55
TPS30-15 30 15 1.40 3.28 0.82
Table 2. Tensile Properties (Nominal Values) of Thermoplastic
Starch Films Plasticized with Different Ratios of Glycerol: Young
Modulus (E) and Stress (σb) and Strain (εb) at Break
sample E (MPa) σb (MPa) εb (%)
TPS20 49 2.4 182
TPS25 11 1.02 297
TPS30 0.46 0.26 551
532 Biomacromolecules, Vol. 7, No. 2, 2006 Angellier et al.
CDV
temperatures higher than-75°C, we observe a two-step storage
modulus drop. This has been already reported by other
authors.15,24,28Here, we see that the increase in glycerol content
leads to a decrease of the elastic modulus of the materials,
corroborating the results of tensile tests. The rubbery storage
modulus values estimated at 50°C (E′50) are collected in Table
3.
The two-step modulus drop is associated with two con-
comitant successive maxima of the loss modulusE′′, around
-60 (T1) and 0°C (T2) (Figure 2b). Temperatures and intensities
of the two relaxationsR1 andR2 were measured from the curve
of the logarithm ofE′′ and tanδ versus temperature, respec-